Form PTO-1595 REC 027 - 28	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMI
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ → 102734	U.S. Patent and Trademark C HDP Docket No. 0275A-0
(exp. 6/30/2005)	Express Mail Label No. EV 4060737
	77.
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademai	tached original documents or copy there
Name of conveying party(ies): (1) Michael L. O'Banion (9) Robert J. Opsitos, Jr.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
(2) Warren A. Ceroll (10) Andrew E. Seman, Jr. (3) James R. Parks (11) John K. Horky	Name: Black & Decker Inc.
(4) Robert Alan Berry (12) James P. Bascom	Internal Address:
 (5) Robert P. Welsh (6) Daniel Puzio (7) Michael L. Agronin (8) Philip T. Miller (13) Todd J. Huston (14) Matthew C. Webster (15) Adan Ayala 	
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ N	Street Address: 1207 Drummond Plaza
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Newark State: DE Zip: 1971
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑
Other	
Execution Date: 2/26/04; 2/27/04; 3/29/04; 3/6/04; 4/7/04; 2/27/04; 3/3/04; 2/27/04; 2/27/04; 2/27/04; 2/27/04; 2/27/04; 2/27/04;	
3/8/04; 3/18/04; 4/5/04 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 / 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application No.(s)	2 9 605 tion, the execution date of the application is: February 26, 200 B. Patent No.(s)
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 / 8 If this document is being filed together with a new applica A. Patent Application No.(s)	tion, the execution date of the application is: <u>February 26, 200</u> B. Patent No.(s)
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	tion, the execution date of the application is: February 26, 200
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	tion, the execution date of the application is: February 26, 200 B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock	tion, the execution date of the application is: February 26, 200 B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	tion, the execution date of the application is: February 26, 200 B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock	tion, the execution date of the application is: February 26, 200 B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C.	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additing fees that may be required or credit any overpayments to Deposit
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Zip: 48303	attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additing fees that may be required or credit any overpayments to Deposit
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10 8 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Zip: 48303	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additifees that may be required or credit any overpayments to Deposit Account No. 02-2548.
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Zip: 48303 DO NOT U 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additifees that may be required or credit any overpayments to Deposit Account No. 02-2548.
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Zip: 48303 DO NOT U 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infersion a true copy of the original document.	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additifies that may be required or credit any overpayments to Deposit Account No. 02-2548. SE THIS SPACE
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Christopher M. Brock Internal Address: Harness, Dickey & Pierce, P.L.C. Street Address: P.O. Box 828 City: Bloomfield Hills State: MI Zip: 48303 DO NOT U 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information at the convention of the original document.	B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additifees that may be required or credit any overpayments to Deposit Account No. 02-2548.

PATENT

REEL: 015269 FRAME: 0436

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by me/us, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, does hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at Drummond Plaza Office Park, 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware 19711, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

TABLE SAW GUARD

invented by me and the United States Patent application Serial No. therefor. , filed executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations, and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that I will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I/we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain, and enforce patent, Utility Model, and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

WITNESSES:

Date: February 26 2004

	Date:
Warren A. Ceroll	
WITNESSES:	
X	X
Date:	Date:
James R. Parks	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:
Robert Alan Berry	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

Robert P. Welsh	Date: 4/7/04
WITNESSES:	
× Mksisiff	x furth
Date: 7 A7/11 2004	Date: 4-07-04
Daniel Puzio	Date: Feb 27, 2004
WITNESSES:	
x hances M. Binns	x What
Date: Feb. 27, 2004	Date:
Michael L. Agronin	Date: 3/3/04
WITNESSES:	
× Danil L. Lilly	x Oal (. (mill)
Date: 3/3/04	Date: 3-3-04

Math	Date:
Philip T. Miller	·
WITNESSES:	
x	x Camily Kunt
Date: 2/27/04	Date: 2-27-04
Robert J. Opsitos, Jr.	Date: 2 - 27 - 04
WITNESSES X	x Konen M. D. Laun
Date: 2/27/04	Date: 2-27-04
Om Engl	Date: 2-27-2504
Andrew E. Seman, Jr.	
WITNESSES:	x Karen M. D. Sana
2 2 7 211	7
Date:	Date: 2-27-04

John K. Horky	Date:
WITNESSES:	
x on period	X Jahn M Kath Date: 02/27/04
Dates on the state of the state	Jaio
James P. Bascom	Date: 2 27 04
x Im mckill	× Deedy
Date: 0 Z- 27-04	Date: 27 FEB 04
Todd J. Hyston	Date: 3-8-04
WITNESSES:	
× MHDeto	× Andrew
Date: 3-8-04	Date: $3/8/04$

	Date:
Matthew C. Webster	
WITNESSES:	
X	X
Date:	Date:
Adan-Ayala	Date: Apr. 15, 2004
WITNESSES:	
× Helen Winkler	x brustle Yabach Date: april 5, 2004
Date: april 5,2004	Date: april 5, 2004

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by me/us, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, does hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at Drummond Plaza Office Park, 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware 19711, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

TABLE SAW GUARD

invented by me and the United States Patent application Serial No. , filed therefor. executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations, and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that I will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I/we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain, and enforce patent, Utility Model, and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Michael L. O'Banion	_ Date:	-
WITNESSES:		
X	<u>X</u>	
Date:	_ Date:	

	Date:
Warren A. Ceroll	
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
James R. Parks	Date: March 29, 2004
WITNESSES:	x Monovale
Date: MARCH 30, 2004	x April Joy 2007
Robert Alan Berry	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>x</u>	X

Robert P. Welsh	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:
Daniel Puzio WITNESSES:	Date:
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Michael L. Agronin WITNESSES:	Date:
X	X
Data	Deter

Philip T. Miller	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Robert J. Opsitos, Jr. WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>x</u>	<u>x</u>
Date:	Date:
Andrew E. Seman, Jr. WITNESSES:	Date:
X	X
Data	B

	Date:
John K. Horky	
WITNESSES:	
X	X
Date:	Date:
James P. Bascom	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Todd J. Huston	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

Matthew C. Webster	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Adan Ayala	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by me/us, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, does hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at Drummond Plaza Office Park, 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware 19711, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

TABLE SAW GUARD

therefor. invented by me and the United States Patent application Serial No. executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations, and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that I will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I/we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain, and enforce patent, Utility Model, and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

Michael L. O'Banion	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

Warren A. Ceroli	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
James R. Parks	Date:
WITNESSES:	
x Jacque B. Johnson	x Kriste Johnson Buy
Date: 3-6-04	Date: 3-6-04
Robert Alan Berry	Date: 3/6/04
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date [.]

Robert P. Welsh	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Daniel Puzio WITNESSES:	Date:
x	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Michael L. Agronin WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:

Philip T. Miller	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Robert J. Opsitos, Jr. WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:
Andrew E. Seman, Jr. WITNESSES:	Date:
WITHESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

John K. Horky	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>x</u>
Date:	Date:
James P. Bascom WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>×</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Todd J. Huston WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:

Matthew C. Webster	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Adan Ayala	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by me/us, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to collectively as Assignor, does hereby sell and assign to BLACK & DECKER INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having its principal place of business at Drummond Plaza Office Park, 1423 Kirkwood Highway, Newark, Delaware 19711, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the IMPROVEMENTS IN:

TABLE SAW GUARD

therefor. invented by me and the United States Patent application Serial No. , filed executed concurrently herewith, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents, Utility Model Registrations, and Inventor's Certificates in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue the said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration, or Inventor's Certificate to the said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agree that I will communicate to said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to me respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, I/we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and I/we further covenant and agree that I/we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own name, to apply for, obtain, and enforce patent, Utility Model, and/or Inventor's Certificate protection for said improvements in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of said BLACK & DECKER INC., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

	Date:
Michael L. O'Banion	
WITNESSES:	
WIII.2025.	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

Warren A. Ceroli	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:
James R. Parks	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Robert Alan Berry	Date:
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

	Date:
Robert P. Welsh	
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:
Daniel Puzio WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Michael L. Agronin WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:

	Date:
Philip T. Miller	
WITNESSES:	
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Robert J. Opsitos, Jr. WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:
Andrew E. Seman, Jr. WITNESSES:	Date:
X	X
Date:	Date:

John K. Horky	Date:
WITNESSES:	
X	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
James P. Bascom WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>X</u>	<u>X</u>
Date:	Date:
Todd J. Huston WITNESSES:	Date:
<u>X</u>	X
Date:	Date:

Matthew C. Webster	Date: 3/18/04
WITNESSES:	
x Hall	x Will D Chatth
Date: 3-18-04	Date: 3/18/04
	Date:
Adan Ayala	
WITNESSES:	
X	X
Deter	Data

Carty to the